
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

 
Date: Tuesday 16 September 2014 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Laura Wilson   Direct Dial: 0115 8764301 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 22 July 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 12 

4  REVIEW OF 2014/15 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AT 30 
JUNE 2014 (QUARTER 1)  
Report of Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration 
 

13 - 40 

5  NOTTINGHAM CARBON PERFORMANCE REPORT AND PLAN 2014  
Report of Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability 
 

41 - 46 

6  RISK MANAGEMENT: STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER QUARTER 1 
2014/15 UPDATE AND 2013/14 ANNUAL REVIEW  
Report of Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration 
 

47 - 58 

7  HOUSING ENFORCEMENT ACTION - CAVENDISH COURT, 
WOODBOROUGH ROAD  
Report of Portfolio Holder for Community Safety, Housing and Voluntary 
Sector 

59 - 76 

Public Document Pack



8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with section 100a(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 

 

 

9  HOUSING ENFORCEMENT ACTION - CAVENDISH COURT, 
WOODBOROUGH ROAD - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
Appendix to the report of Portfolio Holder for Community Safety, 
Housing and Voluntary Sector 
 

77 - 134 

10  SETTING UP AN ENERGY SUPPLY COMPANY - FINAL BUSINESS 
CASE - KEY DECISION  
Report of Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability 
 

135 - 154 

11  EXPANSION OF NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL'S DOMESTIC 
SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) INSTALLATION PROGRAMME - KEY 
DECISION  
Report of Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability 
 

155 - 168 

ALL ITEMS LISTED ‘UNDER EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC’ WILL BE HEARD IN 
PRIVATE. THEY HAVE BEEN INCLUDED ON THE AGENDA AS NO 
REPRESENTATIONS AGAINST HEARING THE ITEMS IN PRIVATE WERE RECEIVED 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS ARE REMINDED THAT THERE WILL BE A PRE-MEETING AT 
1.30 PM IN THE LEADER'S OFFICE 



 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 22 July 2014 from 2.05 pm - 
2.31 pm 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for 

Development and Growth 
Anna Coltman - Policy Officer 
Helen Jones - Director of Adult Social Care 
John Kelly - Corporate Director for Community Services 
Tracy Laxton - Business Administration Manager 
Tanya Najuk - Programme Manager 
Glen O’Connell - Acting Corporate Director for Resources and Monitoring 

Officer 
Keri Usherwood - Marketing and Communications Manager 
Geoff Walker - Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
Laura Wilson - Constitutional Services Officer 
Rebecca Wilson - Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until Monday 4 August 2014. 
 
21  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Nicola Heaton  (non-Council) 
Councillor Nick McDonald  (other Council business) 
 
Ian Curryer 
Alison Michalska 
 
22  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
 

Portfolio Holders  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice-Chair) Councillor Nick McDonald 
Councillor Alan Clark  
Councillor Dave Liversidge  
Councillor David Mellen  
Councillor Alex Norris  
Councillor Dave Trimble  
Councillor Jane Urquhart  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Executive Board - 22.07.14 

2 

23  MINUTES 
 

The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2014 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
24  WELFARE REFORM - ONE YEAR ON 

 
The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration’s report providing an overview of the impacts of welfare 
reforms introduced since April 2013 on Nottingham citizens and services and what 
actions have been and are being taken to respond and mitigate the effects.  
 
Examples of impacts include: 

 significant effects on the most financially vulnerable citizens, particularly in 
areas with high numbers of benefit claimants; 

 approximately £18.3 million being taken out of the local economy due to 
reductions in available household income; 

 significant challenges for the Council and exposure to significant financial risk. 
 
Examples of actions taken by the Council include: 

 preparing citizens for the changes through communications and targeted 
consultation events; 

 the introduction of the local Council Tax Support Scheme using a combination 
of Council and Government funding; 

 the introduction of a discretionary Hardship Scheme and Small Loans 
Scheme; 

 partnership working with Nottingham City Homes, registered social landlords 
and housing organisations, advice agencies, voluntary, community and faith 
groups, food banks and the Department for Work and Pensions. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the impact of the welfare reforms, introduced since April 2013, on 

Nottingham’s citizens and economy and the actions that have been 
taken to respond and mitigate them, as set out in Appendix A of the 
report; 

 
(2) recom
[...]
full business case, which 
considers and includes whole life costing and revenue implications; 

 all schemes will be subject to robust and deliverable business 
plans and models which demonstrate the necessary return on 
investment required; 

 the decision to progress schemes will be dependent on securing 
the stated level of external funding or grant as appropriate; 

 new projects will be considered where the Council can make a 
return on investment; 

 where new sources of external funding/grants become available, 
the programme will be revisited; 

 all schemes will be subject to an independent internal ‘Gateway 
review process’; 

 
(4) note the potential funding required as set out in paragraph 4.5 of the 

report, which includes £230.480 million of additional borrowing and the 
potential annual return of £20 million required to fund the associated 
borrowing; 

 

Page 11



Executive Board - 22.07.14 

10 

(5) note the following associated risks of the proposed investments: 

 a 52% increase in the authority’s borrowing over the next five years; 

 exposure to interest rate changes. A 0.5% increase in interest rates 
will increase the cost of borrowing by c£0.700 million per annum; 

 major schemes have a long pay back period which will require the 
use of reserves in the early years to fund short term deficits in 
business plans; 

 the cost of feasibility studies are all undertaken at risk; 

 schemes may not cover their costs or make the desired return. 
 
31  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Board decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining agenda item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on that basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
32  SALE OF 14 -16 HOUNDS GATE, NOTTINGHAM, NG1 7BA - KEY 

DECISION - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

The Board considered the exemp
[...]
  
Good access to public transport  
Nottingham has a good mix of housing  
Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  
Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  
Support early intervention activities  
Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  
Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/s ervice users):  
This report provides an up to date assessment of the Council’s current and forecast year end 
financial position for the General Fund revenue account, Capital Programme and the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) based on activity to the end of June 2014. Overall, the position shows 
only minor variations from approved budgets. 
 
Strong financial planning and management are essential in the Council’s work to commission, 
enable and provide value for money services to citizens to deliver corporate priorities.  
Exempt information: 
None 
Recommendation(s):  
1  To note: 

a)  the overall current (medium case) forecast net overspend of £0.640m, as set out in 
paragraph 2.2 and Appendix A;  

b)  the management action being taken to control the identified cost pressures across 
services, as set out in Appendix B;  

c)  the progress on the implementation of cost reductions, invest to saves, pressures and 
income generation, as set out in paragraph 2.5; 

d)  the forecast working balance of £4.000m on the HRA, as set out in paragraph 2.7; 
e)  the forecast position on the Capital Programme, as set out in paragraph 2.9; 
f)  the Capital Programme projections at Quarter 1, as set out in paragraph 2.9; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



g)  the additions to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix E; 
h)  the variations to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix F; 
i)  the refreshed Capital Programme, including schemes in development, and the 

unallocated resources of £8.262m, as set out in paragraph 2.9 (tables 7, 8 and 9). 
2  To approve the movements of resources set out in paragraph 2.6 
[...]
 Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: Nil 
Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio 

Holder(s): August 2014 
Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority:  
Cutting unemployment by a quarter � 
Cut crime and anti-social behaviour � 
Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other 
City 

� 

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre � 
Help keep your energy bills down � 
Good access to public transport � 
Nottingham has a good mix of housing � 
Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs � 
Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events � 
Support early intervention activities � 
Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens � 
Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/s ervice users):  
This is the Quarter 1 2014/15 strategic risk management report, enabling Executive Councillors to 
exercise a strategic overview of the Council’s SRR, Audit Committee having reviewed these issues 
at its meeting on 25 July 2014.  The main focus is the progress made in reducing the threat levels 
for each strategic risk. 
Exempt information:  
None 
Recommendation(s):  
1 To note and comment on the risks contained in the strategic element of the SRR and the 

progress made in reducing their threat levels (Table 1 and Appendix 1) for Quarter 1 of 
2014/15 and for the year 2013/14. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Council’s approach to risk management, set out in the Risk Management 

Framework, requires regular review by senior management and councillors of the 
strategic element (the SRR) of the Council Risk Register.  

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



1.2 This report sets out the results of the latest refresh of the SRR with a summary of
[...]
as the most appropriate course 
of enforcement action under section 5 of the Housing Act 2004, and authorises the making of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order to ensure that the City Council can acquire any interests in the land 
which cannot otherwise be secured through negotiation. 
 

Exempt information: 
Appendix 3 of the report is exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) and, having 
regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. It is not in the public interest to disclose this 
information because the financial information relates to the private and personal circumstances of 
the owners and occupiers of the premises. 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1. To confirm that in light of its consideration of the Neighbourhood Renewal Assessment (NRA) 
Page 59

Agenda Item 7

mailto:martin.cooke@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


contained in exempt Appendix 3 and the representations received under section 289 of the 
Housing Act 1985: 
a. it is satisfied that the premises situate and known as Cavendish Court, Woodborough 

Road, Nottingham, comprise residential buildings containing two or more flats, two or 
more of which contain category one hazards and that the garages associated with those 
premises are dangerous or harmful to the health or safety of the inhabitants of the area; 

b. it  remains satisfied that the declaration of a clearance area is the most appropriate course 
of enforcement action to take in respect of the premises; 

c. it is satisfied that the Authority can provide, or secure the provision of, suitable 
accommodation for such persons who will be displaced by the clearance of the area in so 
far as such accommodation does not already exists; and  

d. the resources of the Authority are sufficient to carry these resolutions into effect  

2.  To declare the area shown edged in red on the map at Appendix 2 to this report as the 
Nottingham City Council (Cavendish Court) Clearance Area 2014.   

3.   To delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Democratic Services and Director of 
Strategic Asset and Property Management to: 
i)   make any minor or technical amendments to the boundaries of the Clearance Area shown 

in Appendix 2 as may become necessary; and  
ii)  purchase the land comprised in the Clearance Area by agreement or, if necessary,  by the 

making and confirmation of a Compulsory Purchase Order under Section 290 of the 
Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 in order to facilitate the clearance 
of buildings within the Clearance Area, within the budget of £520,000.      

4.   To delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Community Services, Corporate Director 
for Development and Growth, the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, and the Director 
of Strategic Asset and Property Management to take all necessary steps to secure the 
implementation of the Clearance Area, including the publication and service of all statutory 
notices and advertisements, the subsequent demolition of residential buildings and garages 
included in the Clearance Area, and the satisfactory development, use or sale of the cleared 
area, within the budget of £520,000.        

5.  To delegate authority to the Head of Housing Solutions to secure the provision of suitable 
accommodation in accordance with statutory requirements for such persons who will be 
displaced by the declaration of the Clearance Area in so far as such accommodation does not 
already exist.       

6.   To approve that Relocation Assistance and relevant compensation (detailed in paragraph 
14.1.4, page 44, of exempt Appendix 3) is made available according to statutory requirements 
to qualifying parties and in line with relevant Nottingham City Council Policy. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The City Council has been involved with enforcement at this complex for some 

years. During this time the owners of the flats have taken no discernible action to 
address the serious structural disrepair and have made limited attempts to 
address other health and safety hazards. The City Council is under a statutory 
duty to assess the most appropriate course of enforcement action under the 
Housing Act 2004 to ensure that the residents and other parties are protected. 
Government guidance recommends that this be done by way of an NRA which 
addresses various conditions relating to an area including housing, environmental 
and socio-economic factors. An NRA has been produced by a multi-disciplinary 
team and has identified Clearance under section 289 of the Housing Act 1985 as 
the most appropriate course of action in respect of this property.   

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 This matter was originally reported to the Executive Board on 22 April 2014 when 

the Board authorised the Director of Community Protection to serve and advertise 

Page 60



notice of the Council’s intention to declare a clearance area and invite 
representations on that proposal. Cavendish Court is a privately owned freehold 
property on an arterial route into the city. It comprises 15 flats let on 999 year 
leases, the majority of which are further sub-let on short-hold tenancies. The 
property is affected by serious disrepair including structural instability. The property 
is also affected by anti-social behaviour including repeated fly tipping and rubbish 
dumping, crime and vandalism. This presents a hazardous environment to those 
occupying the property and a detrimental image of the site to other citizens and 
visitors. There is a history of poor management of the premises and the existing 
‘persons responsible’ have taken little or no action to prevent and remedy the 
conditions that exist, partic
[...]
has been made. 

 
It is open to the Board to conclude that, in light of the representations, another 
option would be more appropriate but the Board would also need to give reasons 
as to why that option had been selected. 

 
2.6  Before a Clearance Area may be declared the Board must also be satisfied that: 

 
i) in so far as suitable accommodation does not already exist for persons who 

will be displaced by the clearance of the area, the authority can provide, or 
secure the provision of such accommodation in advance of displacement; and  

ii) the authority has sufficient resources to carry the resolution declaring the 
clearance area into effect. 

 
With regard to i) The Council’s Housing Solution Team are aware of this project 
and will offer re-housing to displaced tenants. This may be in appropriate private 
rented accommodation. 
 
With regard to ii) The resource position is covered in section 4. 
 
The authority will also be required to send a copy of the resolution, together with a 
statement of the number of persons occupying the premises comprised in the 
Clearance Area, to the Secretary of State. 
  

3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council is under a statutory duty to take some form of enforcement action 

under the Housing Act 2004. Hazard Awareness Notice, Prohibition Notice, 

Page 62



Improvement Notice and Demolition Order are the other legal remedies that have 
been considered in the NRA. None of these options are, on balance, felt to be as 
appropriate as the declaration of a Clearance Area. 

 
4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The cost of clearance is estimated to be £520,000. There is provision for this cost 

included in the current Capital Programme element of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan as approved by Executive Board in July. 

 
4.2 There is no specific funding for the scheme and so the cost will be met from the 

resources allocated to funding the programme which we
[...]
art 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Review of 2014/15 Revenue and Capital Budgets at 30 June 2014 (Quarter 1)
	5 Nottingham Carbon Performance Report and Plan 2014
	6 Risk Management: Strategic Risk Register Quarter 1 2014/15 Update and 2013/14 Annual Review
	XB 16 Sept SRR Q1 Update V2
	APP 4 - Q1 2014_15 SRR Summary

	7 Housing Enforcement Action - Cavendish Court, Woodborough Road
	Cavendish Court EIA signed
	Cavendish Court Appendix 1a Owner representations and responses
	Cavendish Court Appendix 1b Tenant representation and response
	Cavendish Court Appendix 1c Owner Representation
	Cavendish Court Appendix 2 CPO map of land
	Cavendish Court Appendix 4 timeline

	9 Housing Enforcement Action - Cavendish Court, Woodborough Road - Exempt Appendix
	10 Setting up an Energy Supply Company - Final Business Case - Key Decision
	EXEMPT Energy Company EIA
	EXEMPT Energy Company Final Business Case

	11 Expansion of Nottingham City Council's Domestic Solar Photovoltaic (PV) Installation Programme - Key Decision
	EXEMPT Domestic Solar PV Program

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House on 16 September 2014 from  
2.00 pm – 2.32 pm 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
David Bishop - Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director for Development 

and Growth 
Candida Brudenell - Strategic Director for Early Intervention 
Martin Cooke - Team Leader, Environmental Health 
John Kelly - Corporate Director for Community Services 
Alex Moczarski - City Energy Manager 
Glen O’Connell - Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
Keri Usherwood - Marketing and Communications Manager 
Andy Vaughan - Strategic Director for Commercial and Neighbourhood Services 
Geoff Walker - Acting Director of Strategic Finance 
Laura Wilson - Constitutional Services Officer 
Rebecca Wilson - Political Assistant to the Labour Group 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in and cannot be 
implemented until Thursday 25 September 2014. 
 
34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Alex Norris 
 
Ian Curryer 
Alison Michalska 
 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
 
 

Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Jon Collins (Chair) Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice-Chair) Councillor Alex Norris 
Councillor Alan Clark  
Councillor Dave Liversidge  
Councillor Nick McDonald  
Councillor David Mellen  
Councillor Dave Trimble  
Councillor Jane Urquhart  



Executive Board - 16.09.14 

2 

36  MINUTES 
 

The Board confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2014 as a correct 
record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
37  REVIEW OF 2014/15 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AT 30 JUNE 

2014 (QUARTER 1) 
 

The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration’s report providing an up to date assessment of the 
Council’s current and forecast year end financial position, showing only minor 
variations from approved budgets, for the General Fund revenue account, Capital 
Programme and the Housing Revenue Account based on activity until the end of 
June 2014. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note: 

(a) the overall current (medium case) forecast net overspend of 
£0.640 million, as set out paragraph 2.2 and Appendix A of the 
report; 

(b) the management action being taken to control the identified cost 
pressure across services, as set out in Appendix B of the report; 

(c) the progress on the implementation of cost reduction, invest to 
saves, pressures and income generation, as set out in paragraph 
2.5 of the report; 

(d) the forecast working balance of £4.000 million on the Housing 
Revenue Account, as set out in paragraph 2.7 of the report; 

(e) the forecast position on the Capital Programme, as set out in 
paragraph 2.9 of the report; 

(f) the Capital Programme projections at Quarter 1, as set out in 
paragraph 2.9 of the report; 

(g) the additions to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix E of the 
report; 

(h) the variations to the Capital Programme listed in Appendix F of the 
report; 

(i) the refreshed Capital Programme, including schemes in 
development, and the unallocated resources of £8.262 million, as 
set out in tables 7, 8 and 9 in paragraph 2.9 of the report; 

 
(2) approve the movements of resources set out in paragraph 2.6 and 

Appendix D of the report; 
 
(3) note and endorse the allocations from the corporate contingency as set 

out in paragraph 2.4 of the report. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
To enable formal monitoring of the progress against the 2014/15 budget and the 
impact of actual and planned management action. 
 



Executive Board - 16.09.14 

3 

To comply with corporate financial procedures which require approval for virements 
of budgets. 
 
Other options considered 
 
No other options were considered as the Council is required to ensure that 
expenditure and income are kept within approved budget levels. 
 
38  NOTTINGHAM CARBON PERFORMANCE REPORT AND PLAN 2014 

 
The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability’s report 
recommending that a new target for reducing carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions by 
42% by 2020 is set to continue the drive to lower the City Council’s emissions and 
this will result in a Carbon Management Plan being published to formulate a robust 
governance structure to ensure the target and the actions proposed are delivered. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the carbon performance of the City and Council; 
 
(2) approve a new carbon reduction target for the City Council of a 42% CO2 

reduction by 2020 from a 2007/08 baseline, noting that this will result in a 
Carbon Management Plan being published to formulate a robust 
governance structure to ensure the target and the actions proposed are 
delivered. 

 
Reasons for decisions 
 
The Council’s target of reducing CO2 emissions by 31% by 2016 has nearly expired 
and the new target will maintain focus on energy efficiency activity. Continuing the 
focus will secure the savings that have already been achieved, continue to build on 
these and improve the year on year mitigation of commodity price rises. 
 
Other options considered 
 
No other options were considered as measuring performance against CO2 reduction 
targets is either statutory or necessary due to the public nature of the targets. 
 
39  RISK MANAGEMENT: STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER QUARTER 1 2014/15 

UPDATE AND 2013/14 ANNUAL REVIEW 
 

The Board considered the Deputy Leader/Portfolio Holder for Resources and 
Neighbourhood Regeneration’s report which detailed the progress made in reducing 
the threat levels for each strategic risk. 
 
RESOLVED to note the risks contained in the strategic element of the SRR and 
the progress made in reducing their threat levels, as detailed in Table 1 and 
Appendix 1 of the report, for Quarter 1 of 2014/15 and for the year 2013/14. 
 
 
 



Executive Board - 16.09.14 

4 

Reasons for decisions 
 
The Risk Management Framework requires regular review of the strategic element of 
the SRR by senior management and Councillors. 
 
The latest refresh of the SRR, with a summary of progress during 2013/14 was 
considered by the Audit Committee on 25 July 2014 and the report brings the 
strategic risks being managed by the Corporate Leadership Team, their prevailing 
threat levels and the progress being made in mitigating the risks to the attention of 
Executive Councillors. 
 
Other options considered 
 
No other options were considered as the Risk Management Framework requires 
regular review of the strategic element of the SRR by senior management and 
Councillors. 
 
40  HOUSING ENFORCEMENT ACTION - CAVENDISH COURT, 

WOODBOROUGH ROAD 
 

The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety, Housing and 
Voluntary Sector’s report detailing the results of the statutory consultation undertaken 
by the City Council in relation to the proposed declaration of a Clearance Area and 
recommending that this is the most appropriate course of enforcement action under 
section 5 of the Housing Act 2004. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) confirm, that in light of its consideration of the Neighbourhood Renewal 

Assessment (NRA), contained in exempt Appendix 3 of the report, and 
the representations received under section 289 of the Housing Act 1985: 
(a) it is satisfied that the premises situate and known as Cavendish 

Court, Woodborough Road, Nottingham comprise residential 
buildings containing two or more flats, two or more which contain 
category one hazards, and that the garages associated with those 
premises are dangerous or harmful to the health and safety of the 
inhabitants of the area; 

(b) it remains satisfied that the declaration of a Clearance Areas is the 
most appropriate course of enforcement action to take in respect 
of the premises; 

(c) it is satisfied that the Authority can provide, or secure the 
provision of, suitable accommodation for such persons who will 
be displaced by the clearance of the area in so far as such 
accommodation does not already exist; and 

(d) the resources of the authority are sufficient to carry these 
resolutions into effect; 

 
(2) declare the area shown edged in red on that map at Appendix of the 

report as the Nottingham City Council (Cavendish Court) Clearance Area 
2014; 

 



Executive Board - 16.09.14 

5 

(3) delegate authority to the Director of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Director of Strategic Asset and Property Management to: 
(a) make any minor or technical amendments to the boundaries of the 

Clearance Area shown in Appendix 2 of the report as may become 
necessary; and 

(b) purchase the land comprised in the Clearance Area by agreement 
or, if necessary, by the making and confirmation of a Compulsory 
Purchase Order under section 290 of the Housing Act 1985 and the 
Acquisition of Land Act 1981 in order to facilitate the clearance of 
buildings within the Clearance Area, within the budget of £520,000; 

 
(4) delegate authority to the Corporate Director for Community Services, 

Corporate Director for Development and Growth, the Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services, and the Director of Strategic asset and 
Property Management to take all necessary steps to secure the 
implementation of the Clearance Area, including the publication and 
service of all statutory notices and advertisements, the subsequent 
demolition of residential buildings and garages included in the 
Clearance Area, and the satisfactory development, use or sale of the 
cleared area, within the budget of £520,000; 

 
(5) delegate authority to the Head of Housing Solutions to secure the 

provision of suitable accommodation in accordance with statutory 
requirement for such persons who will be displaced by the declaration of 
the Clearance Area in so far as such accommodation does not already 
exist; 

 
(6) approve that Relocation Assistance and relevant compensation, as 

detailed in paragraph 14.1.4, page 44, of exempt Appendix 3 of the 
report, is made available according to statutory requirements to 
qualifying parties and in line with relevant Nottingham City Council 
policy. 

 
Reasons for decisions 
 
The City Council has been involved with enforcement at this complex for a number of 
years. During this time the owners of the flats have taken no discernible action to 
address the serious structural disrepair and have made limited attempts to address 
other health and safety hazards. 
 
The Council is under a statutory duty to assess the most appropriate course of 
enforcement action under the Housing Act 2004 to ensure that the residents and 
other parties are protected. Government guidance recommends that this be done by 
way of an NRA which addresses various conditions relating to an area including 
housing, environmental and socio-economic factors. 
 
An NRA has been produced by a multi-disciplinary team and has identified Clearance 
under section 289 of the Housing Act 2985 as the most appropriate course of action 
for this property. 
 
 



Executive Board - 16.09.14 

6 

Other options considered 
 
Hazard Awareness Notice, Prohibition Notice, Improvement Notice and Demolition 
Order are the other legal remedies that have been considered in the NRA but are not 
felt, on balance, to be as appropriate as the declaration of a Clearance Area. 
 
41  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
The Board decided to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining agenda item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on that basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
42  HOUSING ENFORCEMENT ACTION - CAVENDISH COURT, 

WOODBOROUGH ROAD - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

The Board considered the exempt appendix to the Portfolio Holder for Community 
Safety, Housing and Voluntary Sector’s report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information contained within the appendix. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
43  SETTING UP AN ENERGY SUPPLY COMPANY - FINAL BUSINESS CASE 

- KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability’s exempt 
report. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
44  EXPANSION OF NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL'S DOMESTIC SOLAR 

PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) INSTALLATION PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION 
 

The Board considered the Portfolio Holder for Energy and Sustainability’s exempt 
report. 



Executive Board - 16.09.14 

7 

 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations in the report. 
 
Reasons for decisions 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Other options considered 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 

 
 


